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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 
 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY 
CENTER, 
 
              Non-Party Subpoena Recipients. 
 
 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 
 
Motion to Quash Subpoena  
Before Issuing Court 
No. 1:11-cv-2521 
 
Case Pending in the United States District 
Court for the Southern District of Illinois 
Civil Action No. 10-188-JPG 

 
THIRD PARTY SUBPOENA RESPONDENT ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY 
CENTER’S MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA FOR DOCUMENTS AND DEPOSITION 

 
Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45(c)(3), the Environmental Law and Policy 

Center (“ELPC”) respectfully requests that this Court quash the subpoena served on third party 

ELPC by Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC, in City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, 

Inc., Case No. 10-cv-188-JPG-PMF, pending in the Southern District of Illinois.  For the reasons 

set forth in the accompanying memorandum, the Court should grant this motion to quash.   

Dated: April 14, 2011 
     Respectfully submitted, 
 

   /s/ Howard A. Learner____________ 
Howard A. Learner, IL Bar #3127346                             
Jennifer L. Cassel, IL Bar #6296047 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 673-6500; (312) 795-3730 (facsimile) 
hlearner@elpc.org 
jcassel@elpc.org 
 
Albert Ettinger, IL Bar #3125045 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., #1664 
Chicago, IL 60604 
(773) 818-4825; Ettinger.Albert@gmail.com 
 
Attorneys for Environmental Law & Policy Center 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on April 14, 2011, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

by electronic mail and first-class, United States Mail mail upon the following persons:   

Christopher M. Murphy  
Michael A. Pope 
McDermott, Will & Emery, LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60606-5096 
cmurphy@mwe.com 
mpope@mwe.com 
 

Mark C. Surprenant  
Adams and Reese LLP  
4500 One Shell Square 
New Orleans, LA 70139 
mark.surprenant@arlaw.com 
 

Kurtis B. Reeg  
Reeg Lawyers, LLC  
1 North Brentwood Blvd. Suite 950  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
kreeg@reeglawfirm.com 
 

Scott Summy 
Celeste Evangelisti 
Baron & Budd 
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 
Dallas, TX 75219 
ssummy@baronbudd.com 
cevangelisti@baronbudd.com 
 

Stephen M. Tillery 
Christie R. Deaton 
Christine J. Moody 
Michael E. Klenov 
Korein Tillery, L.L.C. 
U.S. Bank Plaza 
505 North 7th Street, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
stillery@koreintillery.com 
cdeaton@koreintillery.com 
cmoody@koreintillery.com 
mklenov@koreintillery.com 
 

Patricia Murphy 
Murphy Law Office 
P.O. Box 220 
Energy, IL 62933-0020 
tsuemurphy@gmail.com 
 

       
_______________________________ 
Jennifer L. Cassel 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 673-6500; (312) 795-3730 (facsimile) 
jcassel@elpc.org 


